Brenda Jones President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers
Scott Benson
Raquel Castañeda-López
Vacant
Roy McCalister, Jr.
Vacant
James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

THIS MEETING WILL BE A VIRTUAL COMMITTEE MEETING
To attend by phone only, call one of these numbers: +1 929 436 2866, +1 312
626 6799, +1 669 900 6833, +1 253 215 8782, +1 301 715 8592, +1 346 248 7799
- Enter Meeting ID: 330332554

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON VACANT, MEMBER
COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTAÑEDA-LÓPEZ, MEMBER
COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

Ms. Cindy Golden Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2021

10:00 A.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
 - a. General Public
 - **b.** Member Reports

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. Status of <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Gethsemane Cemetery Operations. (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED ON 10-28-21)

NEW BUSINESS

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following **Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:**

- 2. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002080 100% City Funding AMEND 1 Adding Funds Only, To Provide Heavy Duty Truck Repair Services, Labor and Parts. Contractor: Bill Jones Enterprises, Inc., dba, Metro Airport Truck Location: 13385 Inkster Road, Taylor, MI 48180 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through May 31, 2022 Contract Increase Amount: \$320,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (Original Contract Period: June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2022. Original Total Contract Amount: \$555,000.00) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 11-4-21)
- 3. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002562 100% Major Street Funding AMEND 1 To Provide Additional Funds Only, for Vehicle Snow Removal Equipment Repair Services for General Services Department. Contractor: Versalift Midwest LLC Location: 51761 Danview Technology CT, Shelby Township, MI 48315 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 16, 2022 Total Contract Increase Amount: \$200,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (Original Contract Period: December 16, 2019 through December 16, 2021. Original Total Contract Amount: \$150,000.00) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 11-4-21)
- 4. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6003847 100% City Funding To Provide Goose Management Services Activities which Involve Intense Deterrence of the Geese at Various Park Sites, through the use of Trained Dogs Scare Tactics. Contractor: Goodbye Geese Location: 16574 Fairfield St., Detroit, MI 48221 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through October 31, 2023 Total Contract Amount: \$28,811.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 11-4-21)
- 5. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6003898 100% City Funding (With Wayne County 18-19 Reimbursement) To Provide Renovations at Hansen Park. Contractor: Michigan Recreational Construction Location: 18631 Conant, Detroit, MI 48234 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through October 22, 2022 Total Contract Amount: \$30,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 11-4-21)

LEGISLATIVE POLICY DIVISION

6. Submitting Report on Detroit Public Schools Community District (DPSCD) Civics Course Curriculum. (Council President Pro-Tem Sheffield requested LPD write a report regarding the Civics Course Curriculum currently being implemented at Detroit Public Schools Community District (DPSCD). LPD contacted DPSCD's "Social Studies Curriculum and Instruction" Department to obtain information that wasn't readily on DPSCD's website. This report will detail LPD's findings, and the documentation received from DPSCD.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 11-4-21)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION

7. Submitting reso. autho. Wayne County Annual Special Events Permits for 2022. (An Annual Permit granting permission to temporarily close a County road for a reasonable length of time for a parade, marathon, celebration, festival or similar activity, or to use a County road as a detour for traffic around such activity taking place on a non-County road may be issued by the Wayne County Permit Office to the City of Detroit.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 11-4-21)